plans with certain third-parties sale restrictions and
(ii) other debt securities acquired through a
significant participation in an initial offering and for
which the Group does not expect active market
trading in the near future.

According to the requirements of IFRS 9 the Group
calculates ECL for all types of undrawn credit lines and
commitments to extend credit – revocable and
irrevocable (Note 52).

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

19

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS (CONTINUED)

Effect of transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities and amounts of provisions for
loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts under IAS 39 and IAS 37 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9
on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Measurement basis under

IAS 39
Measurement basis under

IFRS 9 Note

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

 Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement under

IFRS 9

New
carrying

amount under
IFRS 9

Financial assets, including pledged

under repurchase agreements
where relevant

Cash and short-term funds  Loans and receivables Amortised cost  773.8 – – 773.8
Mandatory cash balances with central

banks
Loans and receivables Amortised cost

97.1 – – 97.1
Trading financial assets Fair value through profit or

loss
Fair value through profit or

loss (mandatorily) 22 277.2 (39.9) – 237.3

Derivative financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss held for trading

Fair value through profit or
loss

Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily) 23 174.9 (6.6) – 168.3

Derivative financial assets designated as
hedging instruments

Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily)  0.7 – – 0.7

Due from other banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost 24 835.0 (35.5) (0.7) 798.8
Due from other banks Loans and receivables Fair value through other

comprehensive income 24 – 20.1 – 20.1
Due from other banks Loans and receivables Fair value through profit or

loss (mandatorily) 24 – 15.4 (12.6) 2.8
Total Due from other banks   835.0 – (13.3) 821.7

Loans and advances to customers  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 25 9,171.4 (590.1) (81.4) 8,499.9
Loans and advances to customers  Loans and receivables Fair value through profit or

loss (mandatorily) 25 – 439.8 (0.7) 439.1
Loans and advances to customers  Loans and receivables Fair value through other

comprehensive income 25 – 145.0 14.1 159.1
Total Loans and advances to customers   9,171.4 (5.3) (68.0) 9,098.1

Investment financial assets Available-for-sale Fair value through other
comprehensive income 26 321.8 (18.5) – 303.3

Investment financial assets Fair value through profit or
loss

Amortised cost
26 – 23.5 (0.5) 23.0

Investment financial assets Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

Fair value through profit or
loss (designated) 26 – 18.5 – 18.5

Investment financial assets Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily) 26 – 17.4 – 17.4

Investment financial assets Available-for-sale Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily) 26 – 8.2 – 8.2

Investment financial assets Available-for-sale Amortised cost  – 2.7 – 2.7
Total Investment financial assets   321.8 51.8 (0.5) 373.1

Investments in associates and joint
ventures at fair value through profit or
loss

Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

 66.7 – – 66.7

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 30 65.6 0.1 (0.2) 65.5
Other financial assets Fair value through profit or

loss
Fair value through profit or

loss (mandatorily) 30 0.4 (0.1) – 0.3

Total financial assets, including
pledged under repurchase
agreements where relevant

 11,784.6 – (82.0) 11,702.6

Financial liabilities

   Due to other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost  810.3 – – 810.3
Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost  9,144.7 – – 9,144.7

Derivative financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss held for trading

Fair value through profit or
loss

Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily) 23 133.3 – – 133.3

Derivative financial liabilities designated
as hedging instruments

Fair value through profit or
loss (designated)

Fair value through profit or
loss (mandatorily)  0.7 – – 0.7

Other borrowed funds Amortised cost Amortised cost  304.5 – – 304.5
Debt securities issued Amortised cost Amortised cost  322.7 – – 322.7

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 37 59.4 0.2 – 59.6
Other financial liabilities Fair value through profit or

loss
Fair value through profit or

loss (mandatorily) 37 35.7 (0.2) – 35.5
Other financial liabilities Fair value through profit or

loss (designated)
Fair value through profit or

loss (designated)  3.7 – – 3.7
Other financial liabilities Provisions for loan

commitments and financial
guarantee contracts

Provisions for loan
commitments and financial

guarantee contracts 37, 52 4.1 – 4.1 8.2
Total Other financial liabilities   102.9 – 4.1 107.0

Subordinated debt Amortised cost Amortised cost  193.2 – – 193.2

Total financial liabilities   11,012.3 – 4.1 11,016.4

Other non-financial liabilities
Provisions for performance

guarantee contracts
Provisions for performance

guarantee contracts 37, 52 14.7 – 2.0 16.7

Increase in net deferred income tax asset related to remeasurement under IFRS 9 amounted to RUR 18.1 billion
(Note 20)

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

20

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS (CONTINUED)

Effect of transition to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table shows the effects of the reclassification of financial assets measured at fair value under IAS 39
categories into financial assets measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9.

From financial assets held-for-trading under IAS 39 23.5

[…]

Fair value as at 31 December 2018 –
Fair value loss that would have been recognised in profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2018 if the

financial assets had not been reclassified (0.1)

From investment financial assets available-for-sale under IAS 39 2.7

• of which redeemed during the year ended 31 December 2018 (1.8)

Fair value as at 31 December 2018 1.0
Fair value gain that would have been recognised  in other comprehensive income for the year ended

31 December 2018  if the financial assets had not been reclassified 0.1

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 39 and IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017, to
opening expected credit losses allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

  Note

31 December
2017

(IAS 39 /
IAS 37)

Reclassifica-
tions and effect

of changes in
measurement

basis

Remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 9
1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Due from banks under IAS 39 / financial assets at

amortised cost under IFRS 9  24 (18.6) 18.1 (0.7) (1.2)
Loans and advances to customers under IAS 39 /

financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9  25 (601.4) 32.5 (174.2) (743.1)
Debt investment financial assets available-for-sale

under IAS 39 reclassified to amortised cost under
IFRS 9 26 – – (0.1) (0.1)

Debt investment financial assets available-for-sale
under IAS 39 / debt investment financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income
under IFRS 9 26 – – (0.2) (0.2)

Other financial assets 30 (3.6) – (0.2) (3.8)
Total impairment allowance for financial assets   (623.6) 50.6 (175.4) (748.4)

Undrawn credit lines and financial guarantee

contracts issued 52 (4.1) – (4.1) (8.2)
Performance guarantee contracts issued 52 (14.7) – (2.0) (16.7)

As at 1 January 2018, the amount of expected credit losses allowance for financial assets at amortised cost includes
the effect of remeasurement for the gross carrying value financial assets.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(issued on 28 May 2014 and effective for the periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2018). The new
standard introduces the core principle that revenue must
be recognised when the goods or services are
transferred to the customer, at the transaction price. Any
bundled goods or services that are distinct must be
separately recognised, and any discounts or rebates on
the contract price must generally be allocated to the
separate elements. When the consideration varies for

any reason, minimum amounts must be recognised if
they are not at significant risk of reversal. Costs incurred
to secure contracts with customers have to be
capitalised and amortised over the period when the
benefits of the contract are consumed.

The Group applies IFRS 15 using modified retrospective
approach, which means that recalculations were
performed only for contracts that were not completed as
at 1 January 2018.

The effect presented below is primarily attributable to operations of Group members in the construction and
development industry:

Effect of transition to IFRS 15 Note

Original
carrying
amount

Recognition of
revenue under

IFRS 15 before
taxation

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 15

Other assets 30 408.4 (1.3) 407.1
Other liabilities 37 582.5 (2.7) 579.8

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

21

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS (CONTINUED)

Decrease in net deferred income tax asset related to recognition of revenue under IFRS 15 amounted to
RUR 0.3 billion (Note 20).

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition from IAS 39 and IAS 18 to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on
reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interest. There is no impact on other components of equity.

Other reserves (Fair value reserve for debt and equity investment financial assets and cash-flow hedges –

[…]

Trading financial assets, pledged under repurchase agreements
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation 31.0 0.1

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks 2.7 –

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign companies and banks 0.1 –

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments 0.1 –
Total debt securities 33.9 0.1
Equity securities 0.2 0.2
Total trading financial assets, pledged under repurchase agreements 34.1 0.3

Total trading financial assets 298.7 277.2

At 31 December 2018, bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks are mostly those issued by banks
and companies from development real estate; equity securities are mostly represented by railway transport.

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

44

22. TRADING FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of trading financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39
Reclassifi-

cation

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Trading financial assets
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks 152.5 (16.3) 136.2

• Bonds of the Central Bank of the Russian Federation 36.0 – 36.0

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation 35.1 (9.4) 25.7

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments 17.2 – 17.2

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign companies and banks 11.2 (0.4) 10.8

• Russian municipal bonds  6.8 – 6.8
Total debt securities 258.8 (26.1) 232.7
Equity securities 13.3 (9.0) 4.3
Trading credit products 4.8 (4.8) –
Total trading financial assets 276.9 (39.9) 237.0

Trading financial assets, pledged under repurchase agreements
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation 0.1 – 0.1
Total debt securities 0.1 – 0.1
Equity securities 0.2 – 0.2
Total trading financial assets, pledged under repurchase

agreements 0.3 – 0.3

Total trading financial assets 277.2 (39.9) 237.3

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

45

23. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange and other financial instruments are generally traded in an over-the-counter market with
professional market counterparties on standardised contractual terms and conditions.

The table below includes derivative contracts outstanding at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017:

 2018 2017

Positive fair

value
Negative fair

value
Positive fair

value
Negative fair

value

Derivative financial assets and liabilities held

[…]

31 December 2018, amount included in due from other
banks of RUR 1.1 billion is pledged against issued local
mortgage-backed bonds (31 December 2017:
RUR 1.0 billion).

As at 31 December 2018 Due from other banks included
subordinated loans to other banking institutions at
amortised cost and at fair value through profit or loss in
the amount of RUR 6.9 and 7.6 billion respectively
(31 December 2017: subordinated loans to other banks
at amortised cost in the amount of RUR 21.2 billion, net
of related credit loss reserves). These subordinated
loans have lower priority in relation to other creditors of
these banks and may contain contractual provisions
which require full or partial write-off in case of certain
triggers specified in the underlying loan agreements,
typically minimal capital levels.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of due from banks under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under
IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement under

IFRS 9

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Due from other banks at amortised cost

• Russia 372.2 (53.7) – 318.5

• OECD 75.5 – – 75.5

• Other countries 405.9 – – 405.9
Total gross due from other banks at amortised cost 853.6 (53.7) – 799.9

Less: Impairment loss allowance (18.6) 18.2 (0.7) (1.1)
Total net due from other banks at amortised cost 835.0 (35.5) (0.7) 798.8

Due from other banks at fair value through profit or

loss

• Russia – 15.4 (12.6) 2.8
Total gross due from other banks at fair value through

profit or loss – 15.4 (12.6) 2.8

Due from other banks at fair value through other
comprehensive income

• Russia – 20.1 – 20.1
Total gross due from other banks at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 20.1 – 20.1

Total net due from other banks at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 20.1 – 20.1

Total due from other banks 835.0 – (13.3) 821.6

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

48

24. DUE FROM OTHER BANKS (CONTINUED)

The following table shows reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance of due from
banks at amortised cost, including pledged under repurchase agreements by class. Comparative amounts for 2017
represent allowance account for credit losses and reflect measurement basis under IAS 39.

 2018 2017

12-month

ECL

Lifetime ECL
not credit-

impaired

Lifetime ECL
credit-

impaired

Purchased
credit-

impaired Total Total

[…]

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments n/a 56.6

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks n/a 4.8

• Russian municipal bonds n/a 1.0
Total debt securities n/a 272.7
Equity securities n/a 12.5
Total investment financial assets available-for-sale n/a 285.2

Investment financial assets available-for-sale, pledged under repurchase

agreements
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments n/a 0.4
Total debt securities n/a 0.4
Total investments financial assets available-for-sale, pledged under

repurchase agreements n/a 0.4

Total investment financial assets available-for-sale n/a 285.6

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

56

26. INVESTMENT FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Impact of adopting IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of investment financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying
amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

 Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasu-
rement
under

IFRS 9

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

   Investment financial assets available-for-sale
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation 210.3 (210.3) – –

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments 56.6 (56.6) – –

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks 4.8 (4.8) – –

• Russian municipal bonds 1.0 (1.0) – –

Total debt securities 272.7 (272.7) – –
Equity securities 12.5 (12.5) – –

otal investment financial assets available-for-sale 285.2 (285.2) – –
   Investment financial assets available-for-sale, pledged under

repurchase agreements

Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments 0.4 (0.4) – –

Total debt securities 0.4 (0.4) – –
Total investments financial assets available-for-sale, pledged

under repurchase agreements 0.4 (0.4) – –
Total investment financial assets available-for-sale 285.6 (285.6) – –
   investment financial assets designated as at fair value

through profit or loss

Reverse sale and repurchase agreements to maturity 18.5 – – 18.5
Equity securities 17.4 (17.4) – –
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign companies and banks 0.3 (0.3) – –
Total debt securities 0.3 (0.3) – –
Total investment financial assets designated as at fair value

through profit or loss 36.2 (17.7) – 18.5
   Investment financial assets mandatorily measured at fair

value through profit or loss
Equity securities – 25.6 – 25.6
Total investment financial assets mandatorily measured at

fair value through profit or loss – 25.6 – 25.6
   Investment financial assets measured at amortised cost

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks – 14.2 (0.4) 13.8

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation – 9.3 – 9.3

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign companies and banks – 2.7 – 2.7
Less impairment loss allowance – – (0.1) (0.1)
Total investment financial assets measured at amortised cost – 26.2 (0.5) 25.7
   Investment financial assets measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of the Russian Federation – 210.2 – 210.2

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments – 54.0 – 54.0

• Bonds and eurobonds of Russian companies and banks – 23.9 – 23.9

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign companies and banks – 0.3 – 0.3

• Russian municipal bonds – 1.0 – 1.0
Total debt securities – 289.4 – 289.4
Equity securities – 13.5 – 13.5
Total investment financial assets measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income – 302.9 – 302.9
   Investment financial assets measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income, pledged under repurchase agreements
Debt securities

• Bonds and eurobonds of foreign governments – 0.4 – 0.4
Total debt securities – 0.4 – 0.4
Total investments financial assets measured at fair value through

other comprehensive income, pledged under repurchase
agreements – 0.4 – 0.4

Total investments financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income – 303.3 – 303.3

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

57

26. INVESTMENT FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

The following table shows reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance of debt
investment financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, including pledged under repurchase
agreements. Comparative amounts for 2017 represent allowance account for credit losses and reflect measurement
basis under IAS 39.
 2018 2017

12-month

ECL

Lifetime
ECL not

credit-
impaired

Lifetime
ECL

credit-

[…]

Other liabilities related to non-banking activities 64.4 97.1
Payable to employees 44.2 42.2
Liabilities to pay taxes 12.5 22.7
Provisions for performance guarantees and legal claims (Note 52) 11.4 14.8
Liabilities on pension plans 3.1 3.2
Deferred income 2.1 0.7
Other 15.5 26.4

Total other non-financial liabilities accounted at cost 153.2 207.1

Total other liabilities 452.3 582.5

In 4

th
 quarter of 2018, the Group fulfilled the liability related to option purchase agreements in the amount of RUR

10.1 billion through loan settlement.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, other liabilities related to non-banking activities are predominantly related to real
estate and construction.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of other liabilities under IAS 39 and IAS 2 to the carrying
amounts under IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on transition on 1 January 2018:

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39 or

IAS 2
Reclassifi-

cation

Remeasu-
rement under

IFRS 9

Recognition of
revenue under

IFRS 15 before
taxation

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9 or IFRS
15

   Other financial liabilities at amortised cost
Other 5.5 0.2 – – 5.7

Other financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss
Other 0.3 (0.2) – – 0.1

Provisions for credit related commitments 4.1 – 4.1 – 8.2
Other non-financial liabilities accounted at cost

Provisions for performance guarantees and legal
claims 14.8 – 2.0 – 16.8

Other liabilities related to non-banking activities 97.1 – – (2.7) 94.4

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

71

38. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised, issued and fully paid share capital of the Bank comprises:

 2018 2017

Number

of shares
Nominal
amount

Number
of shares

Nominal
amount

Ordinary shares 12,960,541,337,338 138.1 12,960,541,337,338 138.1
Type 1 preference shares  21,403,797,025,000 214.0 21,403,797,025,000 214.0
Type 2 preference shares  3,073,905,000,000 307.4 3,073,905,000,000 307.4

Contributions to the Bank’s share capital were originally
made in RUR, foreign currency and gold bullion. All
ordinary shares have nominal value of RUR 0.01, rank
equally and carry one vote. Preference shares Type 1
have a nominal value of RUR 0.01 per share, preference
shares Type 2 have a nominal value of RUR 0.1 per
share. Type 1 and Type 2 preference shares are non-
convertible and non-voting preference shares with
dividends payable subject to the decision of the General
Meeting of VTB shareholders.

As at 31 December 2018 the total authorised ordinary
share capital comprised 14,000,000,000,000 shares

[…]

Other financial assets, including securities – 17.8 17.8
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – 7.9 7.9
Net investment in finance lease – 3.1 3.1

In the course of preparing its annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, the Group adjusted
the effect of transition to IFRS 9 which was previously reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the periods ended 31 March 2018, 30 June 2018 and 30 September 2018.

The correction was driven by changes in the staging of certain corporate borrowers for which information about credit
risk at origination date became available and by recalculation of the certain parameters of the expected credit loss
model for retail borrowers following review of model’s input data accuracy. As a result of the adjustment, the
expected credit losses allowance as of the date of transition increased by 9.3 billion RUR, equity decreased by 7.4
billion RUR, and deferred tax asset increased by 1.9 billion RUR.

Effect on consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity previously reported in the interim condensed
financial statements is as follows:

Retained earnings
As previously

reported Adjustment
As

Adjusted
   Closing balance (31 December 2017) 200.4 – 200.4
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease

receivables, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts) and
other remeasurement effects

(67.5) (7.4) (74.9)

Recognition of revenue under IFRS 15 1.1 – 1.1
Opening balance (1 January 2018) 134.0  (7.4) 126.6

Total equity

Closing balance (31 December 2017) 1,479.7 – 1,479.7
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease

receivables, loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts) and
other remeasurement effects

(62.6) (7.4) (74.9)

Recognition of revenue under IFRS 15 1.1 – 1.1
Opening balance (1 January 2018) 1,418.2 (7.4) 1,410.8

Effect on reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance of loans and advances to
customers previously reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements is as follows:

As
previously
reported  Adjustment

As
adjusted

Loans and advances to customers under IAS 39 / financial assets at amortised
cost under IFRS 9  (601.4) – (601.4)

Net reclassification 32.5 – 32.5

Remeasurement (164.9) (9.3) (174.2)

Opening balance (1 January 2018) (733.8) (9.3) (743.1)

VTB BANK
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

173

61. CHANGES IN PRESENTATION AND CORRECTION (CONTINUED)

Also, as at transition date the Group reassessed modifications of certain problematic loans to individuals and
concluded that modifications were not substantial and did not result in derecognition of those loans. As a result, the
Group reclassified such loans to individuals out of purchased credit-impaired to other ECL stages to as at 1 January
2018.

Effect of the adjustments above on reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance of